Filed 8/10/2023 9:56:45 AM Superior Court Western District

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF WESTMORELAND COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA CRIMINAL DIVISION

IN RE: SEALED ARREST WARRANT)	21 WDA 2023
PURSUANT TO PA.R.CRIM.P. 513.1)	NO. 801 MD 2022
	ý	MJ-10103-CR-479-2022

MOTION TO CONTINUE PRELIMINARY HEARING

AND NOW comes Defendant, by and through his attorney, David J. Shrager, and avers

the following:

- A preliminary hearing is scheduled for August 10, 2023 at 10:00 a.m. in the Senior Judges Courtroom of the Westmoreland County Courthouse.
- 2. Defense counsel and the Commonwealth agree to a continuance in this matter.
- 3. The Commonwealth consents to this continuance request.

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests a continuance of the instant case.

Respectfully Submitted,

David J. Shrager Counsel for Defendant

ö 4 AUG 10

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF WESTMORELAND COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA CRIMINAL DIVISION

IN RE: SEALED ARREST WARRANT)	21 WDA 2023
PURSUANT TO PA.R.CRIM.P. 513.1	ý	NO. 801 MD 2022
	j j	MJ-10103-CR-479-2022

<u>ORDER</u>

AND NOW, this 9TH day of AUGUST 2023, it is

hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the within Motion to Continue Preliminary Hearing is GRANTED. The hearing on August 10, 2023 is continued to the 18th day of October, 2023 at 1:00 p.m. and will be held in the Senior Judges Courtroom of the Westmoreland County Courthouse.

WAYNE Ø. VLASIC MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF WESTMORELAND COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA CRIMINAL DIVISION

IN RE: SEALED ARREST WARRANT) 21 WDA 2023
PURSUANT TO PA.R.CRIM.P. 513.1) NO, 801 MD 2022
PURSUARY TO FARCOUNT STOR) MJ-10103-CR-479-2022

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within Motion to Continue Preliminary

Hearing was served via email upon the following:

Deputy Prothonotary Bobbi Jo Wagner: bobbijo.wagner@pacourts.us

Magisterial District Judge Wayne Vlasic: wvlasic@co.westmoreland.pa.us

Anthony Iannamorelli, Esquire: aiannamo@co.westmoreland.pa.us

Chuck Washburn, Esquire: cwashbur@co.westmoreland.pa.us

Paula Knudsen Burke, Esquire: pknudsen@rcfp.org

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Public Access Policy of the United Judicial System of Pennsylvania: Case Records of the Appellate and Trial Court regarding confidential information and documents.

<u>8.201</u>

David J. Shager Counsel for Defendant

Date